MOJAVE WATER AGENCY

Ordinance No. 1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MOJAVE WATER AGENCY GRANTING A PETITION FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY DESIGNATED AS "ANNEXATION NO. 1", TO THE MOJAVE WATER AGENCY AND FIXING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH ANNEXATION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MOJAVE WATER AGENCY AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, on November 18, 1964, the Local Agency Formation Commission of the County of San Bernardino did approve the proposed annexation of certain territory situated in the County of San Bernardino to the Mojave Water Agency, and hereafter in this proceedings referred to as Annexation No. 1; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 29 of the Mojave Water Agency
Law, a petition for the annexation of the said territory was
circulated, signed by the requisite number of voters residing
within the said territory, certified by the Secretary of the
Mojave Water Agency as to its sufficiency, and on April 20,
1965, presented the Board of Directors of the Mojave Water
Agency for its consideration; and,

WHEREAS, said petition and a notice stating the time at which the petition would be considered by the said Board was published in the San Bernardino Daily Sun on March 30, 1965, and April 6, 1965; and.

WHEREAS, it appears to the Board of Directors of the Mojave
Water Agency that the said petition should be granted subject

to terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Mojave Water Agency does hereby grant the petition for the annexation of the territory designated as Annexation No. 1 and hereinafter described to the Mojave Water Agency and does hereby further ordain that the said territory shall be annexed to the Mojave Water Agency upon the following terms and conditions:

- 1. That the proposition of such annexation be approved by a majority of the voters residing in the territory referred to as Annexation No. 1 and voting at an election called by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 29 of the Mojave Water Agency Law.
- 2. That in the event of such majority vote approving such annexation:
- a. That there shall be levied by the Mojave Water Agency special taxes upon land and improvements (excluding personal property) within the said territory so annexed, in addition to the taxes levied elsewhere in the Mojave Water Agency pursuant to the Mojave Water Agency Law.
- b. The aggregate amount to be raised by such special taxes shall be the sum of \$60,500.00.
- c. The number of years prescribed for raising such aggregate sum shall be ten (10) years, commencing with the fiscal year 1966-67.
- d. Substantially equal annual levies will be made for the purpose of raising said sums over the period so prescribed.

That the said territory, the annexation of which to the Mojave Water Agency is hereby granted subject to the terms and conditions set forth above, is all that territory situated in the County of San Bernardino, State of California, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the range line between Ranges Four and Five East, with the township line between Townships Two and Three North, S.B.M.; Thence North along said Range line, being also along the existing boundary of the Mojave Water Agency, to an intersection with the North line of Township Five North of said Range Five East, S.B.M.; Thence East along said North line, to an intersection with the range line between Ranges Five and Six East; Thence South along said range line, to an intersection with the North line of Section 19, T. 4 N., R. 6 E., S.B.M.; Thence East along said North line and also along the North line of Section 20, said Township and Range, to an intersection with the East line line, and also along the East line of Section & S. B. Ct., 29, and 32 of said Township and Range. to an of said Section 20; Thence South along said East intersection with the North line of Section 4, T. 3 N., R. 6 E., S.B.M.; Thence East along said North line and also along the North line of Section 3, of said Township and Range, to an intersection with the East line of said Section 3; Thence South along said East line and also along the East line of Sections 10, 15, 22, 27, and 34 of said Township and Range, to an intersection with the aforesaid Township line between Townships Two and Three North; Thence East along said Township line, to an intersection with the range line between Ranges Seven and Eight East; Thence South along said Range line, to an intersection with the common boundary line, between Riverside and San Bernardino Counties; Thence West along said common boundary, following its various courses, to an intersection with the aforesaid Range line between Ranges 4 and 5 East; Thence North along said Range line, to an intersection with the South line of the North half of the Southeast quarter of Section 13, T. 1 S., R. 4 E., S.B.M.; Thence West along said South line, to an intersection with the North and South quarter section line of said Section 13; Thence North along said quarter section line, to an intersection with the

North line of said Section 13; Thence East along said North line, to an intersection with the East line of said T. 1 S., R. 4 E.; Thence North along said East line, to an intersection with the South line of T. 1 N., R. 4 E.; Thence West along said South line, to an intersection with the West line of said Township; Thence North along said West line, to an intersection with the North line of said Township; Thence East along said North line, to an intersection with the aforesaid Range line between Ranges Four and Five East; Thence North along said Range line to the point of beginning.

Saving and Excepting therefrom Sections 14, 15, 23 and 22 of T. 2 N., R. 5 E., S.B.M., said area being that of the Desert View County Water District.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of April, 1965, by the following votes:

Ayes	9	
Noes	0	
Absent	2	

Franklin Starbuck, President of the Board of Directors of the Mojave Water Agency

ATTEST:

LeRoy E. Scott, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Mojave Water Agency

MOJAVE WATER AGENCY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Mojave Water Agency at its regular meeting of April 20, 1965.

DATED: October 19, 1966.

LeRoy E. Scott, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Mojave Water Agency

Roy E. Scott